
Please contact Gaynor Hawthornthwaite on 01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 6th January, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 20)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25th November  2015.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee.

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society
• Objectors
• Supporters
• Applicants

5. 14/5801N - Working Mens Club Bungalow, Hall O Shaw Street, Crewe CW1 4AD: 
Outline Application for Demolition of dwelling and erection of 9no. dwellings for 
K Kelly  (Pages 21 - 32)

To consider the above application.

6. 15/3869N - Bentley Motor Company, Pyms Lane, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 3PL: It is 
proposed to convert the existing field into a private car park for Bentley Motors. 
The site is an existing green area which will be converted to hard standing 
material to suit the needs of a car park. The car park will be enclosed with 
fences. North east and south of the proposed car park, a 14 m width band will 
be dedicated for planting for Liam Devaney, Bentley Motors  (Pages 33 - 44)

To consider the above application.

7. 15/2391N - Land To The Rear Of New House Farm, Clay Lane, Haslington: 
Outline Application for Erection of up to 10 dwellings with detached garage 
buildings, landscaping and associated access for HIMOR (lLand) Limited & 
Lorne Waldermar, Conrad Pilip and Diane Lorraine Pilip  (Pages 45 - 58)

To consider the above application.

8. 15/1437N - Holly Cottage, Gauntons Bank, Norbury, SY13 4HP: Proposed 
construction of one dwelling on land adjacent to Holly Cottage for R Lewis  
(Pages 59 - 68)

To consider the above application.

9. 15/3897N - Chapel Farm, Audlem Road, Hatherton, Cheshire CW5 7QT: Variation 
of Condition 5 on Application P07/0365 to allow unit 3 to be occupied by an 
agricultural worker for Mr John Roach  (Pages 69 - 74)

To consider the above application.



10. 15/4145C - Land Adjacent 17 Elm Tree Lane, Sandbach: Vacant brown field plot 
developed with new 4 bedroom house for John Westerside  (Pages 75 - 86)

To consider the above application.

11. 15/4766C - Mere End Barns, Hassall Road, Alsager: Outline single dwelling for 
Steven Hancock  (Pages 87 - 100)

To consider the above application.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 25th November, 2015 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor M J  Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, P Butterill, J Clowes, S Davies, S Edgar, 
S Hogben, A Kolker, J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

Officers in Attendance
Daniel Evans (Principle Planning Officer)
Patricia Evans (Lawyer)
Sue Orrell (Principle Planning Officer)
Neil Jones (Principle Development Offcier – Highways)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Bebbington, P Groves and 
D Marren

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 15/3752N, Councillor S Edgar declared 
that it was in his Ward but that he had kept an open mind.

With regard to application numbers 15/2818N and 15/3651N, Councillor B 
Roberts declared that he had worked with the applicant for a number of 
years.

With regard to application number 15/4576C, Councillor B Walmsley 
declared that she knew the applicant but had kept an open mind.

With regard to application number 15/3394C, Councillor G Merry declared 
that she knew the applicant and a supporter who had registered to speak 
at the meeting. She would vacate the Chair for the consideration of this 
application and would not take part in the debate or vote.

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application number 15/3563N.



114 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

115 14/5880C LAND OFF CREWE ROAD, ALSAGER, CHESHIRE 
ST7 2JL: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 110 DWELLINGS 
(33 AFFORDABLE), THE CREATION OF AN AREA OF PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE AND CHILDREN’S PLAY AREA AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
(PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PLANNING APPROVAL 13/3032C) FOR 
NIALL MELLAN, PERSIMMON HOMES NORTH WEST 

Note: Ms A Snook atte
[...]
he requirement for an affordable housing scheme to be 
submitted at reserved matters stage that includes full details of 
the affordable housing on site including location by reference to 
a plan, type, size and tenure.

 requires the affordable units which will be transferred to a 
Registered Provider to be constructed to the Governments 
Technical standards October 2015

2 Primary and Secondary School Education Contribution to the sum 
of £184,826



3 Provision of two pieces of additional play equipment to serve the 
play area on phase 1.

120 15/3563N LAND OFF LONGHILL LANE, HANKELOW: 
ERECTION OF 5 DWELLINGS AND CREATION OF NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS OFF LONGHILL LANE FOR D E THELWELL 

Note: The Principal Planning Officer read a representation from Councillor 
Rachel Bailey (Ward Councillor), who had registered her intention to 
address the Committee but was unable to attend the meeting.

Note: Parish Councillor T Lee (on behalf of Hankelow Parish Council), Mr 
C Ainley (objector) and Mr S Locke (on behalf of the applicant) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The local planning authority considers that the adverse impacts of this 
development in terms of the loss of open countryside, loss of agricultural 
land and impact upon the character and appearance of the area would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. As a result the 
development would be contrary to policies NE.2, NE.12, and BE.2 of the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and 
guidance contained within the NPPF.

That, should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads 
of Terms be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

1 a scheme for the provision 
[...]
 to conditions and a S106 legal agreement.

As such, it is considered that the proposed development would be environmentally neutral.

Other matters

The scale of the proposed development does not trigger the requirements for affordable housing, 
further open space provision or education provision.

Planning Balance

The application site lies within the Crewe settlement boundary where Policy RES.4 of the Local Plan 
advises that new residential development in principle is accepted.

The site also falls on a parcel of Protected Open Space. A needs assessment has clarified that there 
is no longer the need for this bowling green and a financial contribution has been offered to offset the 
loss.

The proposal would bring positive planning benefits such as the provision of new dwellings in a 
sustainable location and the usual economic benefits created in the construction of new dwellings 
and the spending of the future occupiers in the local area. Furthermore, a now untidy site would be 
cleared up.

No highway safety, amenity, design, drainage or flooding concerns would be created.

The dis-benefits of the scheme would be the loss of the bowling green.

In this instance, given the outcome of the needs assessment demonstrating that there is no longer 
the need and the financial contribution to offset the loss, it is considered that the benefits of the 
scheme outweigh the dis-benefits.

As such, the proposed application is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to a S106 Agreement to secure;

1. £8,000 towards the upgrading of nearby Public Open Space / facilities
2. Highway maintenance management plan

And conditions;



1. Time – 3 years of within 2 of last Reserved Matter approval
2. Reserved Matters within 3 years
3. Landscaping Matters to be submitted and approved
4. Plans
5. Materials – Prior approval
6. Hours of piling
7. Prior approval of a piling method statement
8. Prior approval of lighting details
9. Prior approval of a noise mitigation scheme
10.Prior approval of electric vehicle charging sockets
11.Prior approval of a dust suppression scheme
12.Prior approval of a dust mitigation scheme
13.  Prior approval of a Phase 1 contaminated land report

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Principal Planning Manager 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in there absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern 
Planning Committee and Ward Member, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Principal 
Planning Manager (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning 
Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.







   Application No: 15/3869N

   Location: Bentley Motor Company, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW1 3PL

   Proposal: It is proposed to convert the existing field into a private car park for 
Bentley Motors. The site is an existing green area which will be converted 
to hard standing material to suit the needs of a car park. The car park will 
be enclosed with fences. North east and south of the proposed car park, a 
14 m width band will be dedicated for planting.

   Applicant: Liam Devaney, Bentley Motors

   Expiry Date: 15-Dec-2015



PROPOSAL

This application seeks planning permission to change the use of an existing field into a private car 
park for Bentley Motors. The site is partly allocated as public open space and a sports playing field 
and will be converted to hard standing. The car park will be enclosed by a fence with associated 
landscaping.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

This application relates to land owned by Bentley Motors, within the settlement boundary of Crewe. 
Th
[...]
ffset by contributing towards a local area of open space comprising of the ‘James 
Atkinson Way Play Area’, which better serves the needs of the area. Additional social benefits 
would be realised through financial contributions towards the allotments to the south of the site.

The proposal would not materially harm the character or appearance of the area, subject to the 
proposed landscaping scheme. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact 
upon residential amenity, highways and parking, ecology, drainage and flooding and other 
environmental interests. The proposal is therefore considered to be sustainable in the 
environmental sense.

On this basis, the proposal is for sustainable development which would bring environmental, 
economic and social benefits and would be compliant with relevant policy. Subject to conditions and 
a s106 legal agreement, the proposal is therefore considered to comply with the relevant policies of 
the adopted Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF and 
emerging local policy. The application is therefore recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE subject to S106 Agreement making provision for:

 Public Open Space contributions comprising of: 

o £48,000 towards the ‘James Atkinson Way Play Area
o £8,000 towards Hulme Street Allotments

and for the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit (3 years)
2. Accordance with amended plans
3. Materials to be submitted and approved
4. Notwithstanding submitted detail, fences to be no higher than 3 metres
5. Survey for nesting birds to be submitted if development is carried out during the bird 

nesting season
6. Details of sustainable drainage scheme to be submitted
7. Surface water drainage strategy to be submitted
8. Landscaping scheme to be submitted
9. Landscaping scheme implementation
10.Submission of a contaminated land survey
11.Details of external lighting to be submitted 
12.Details of surfacing and car parking to the rear of Minshull New Road to be submitted
13.Details of CCTV to be submitted



14.Dust control scheme to be submitted 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning 
Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and 
Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.





   Application No: 15/2391N

   Location: Land To The Rear Of New House Farm, CLAY LANE, HASLINGTON

   Proposal: Outline Application for Erection of up to 10 dwellings with detached 
garage buildings, landscaping and associated access

   Applicant: HIMOR (Land) Limited & Lorne Waldermar, Conrad Pilip and Diane 
Lorraine Pilip

   Expiry Date: 20-Aug-2015

SUMMARY

The application site falls within the Open Countryside as determined by the Borough of Crewe 
and Nantwich Local Plan.

Within such locations, there is a presumption against development, unless the development 
falls into one of a number of categories as detailed by Local Plan Policy NE.2. The proposed 
development does not fall within any of the listed categories and as such, it constitutes a 
“departure” from the development plan and there is a presumption against the proposal.

However, it is acknowledged that the Council is unable to robustly demonstrate a five-year 
housing land supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, it should support suitable planning applic
[...]
nd Policy BE.3 the head of Strategic Infrastructure has confirmed that he has no 
objection to the removal of the condition and the highways impact would be acceptable.

CONCLUSIONS 

The development is considered to be acceptable in principle and the proposed variation of the 
condition would allow not raise any amenity, highways or design implications.

The proposal would comply with the above mentioned local policies contained within the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan 2011 and the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy – Submission 
Version as well the National Planning Policy Framework.    
   
RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1. Units 1 and 2 shall be used for holiday lets only and no other purpose
2. Unit 3 shall be restricted to an agricultural worker
3. Retention of the visibility splays approved as part of application P07/0365
4. Approved plans
5. Retention of the approved car-parking
6. Units 1 and 2 to be operated as an ancillary business to the farm operations at Chapel 

Farm
7. Removal of permitted development rights – extensions and outbuildings





   Application No: 15/4145C

   Location: Land Adjacent 17, ELM TREE LANE, SANDBACH

   Proposal: Vacant brown field plot developed with new 4 bedroom house

   Applicant: John Westerside

   Expiry Date: 16-Nov-2015

SUMMARY

It is acknowledged that the Council is unable to robustly demonstrate a five-year housing land 
supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework, it should favorably consider suitable planning applications for housing that 
can demonstrate that they meet the definition of sustainable development. 

Within such locations, there is a presumption against development, unless the development 
falls into one of a number of categories as detailed by Local Plan Policy H6. The proposed 
development does not fall within any of the listed categories and as such, it constitutes a 
“departure” from t
[...]
nd a 
minor boost to the local economy. In addition the site is located in a sustainable location on the 
edge of Sandbach settlement boundary and within easy walking distance of the Rail Way station, 
bus stops and a number of general amenities.

It is not considered that the environmental concerns created, by reason of the impact upon the 
Open Countryside are not significant enough to warrant refusal of this application given the sites 
location amongst residential development.

No issues with regards to neighbouring amenity, landscape, trees, hedgerows, flooding or drainage 
would be created.

As such, the development is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions;

1. Time Limit 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to be submitted
4. Surfacing materials to be submitted
5. Obscured window to first floor elevation
6. Prior to occupation/first use contamination report
7. Landscaping
8. Landscaping implementation
9. Boundary treatment
10. Nesting Bird features

Informatives:

1. NPPF
2. Contaminated Land
3. Construction Hours

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning Manager (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.







   Application No: 15/4766C

   Location: Mere End Barns, HASSALL ROAD, ALSAGER

   Proposal: Outline single dwelling

   Applicant: Steven Hancock

   Expiry Date: 17-Dec-2015

SUMMARY

The application site lies entirely within the Open Countryside as determined by the Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review 2005.

Within such locations, there is a presumption against development, unless the development falls 
into one of a number of categories as detail
[...]
pon trees.

In this instance, due to the mitigation which can be secured to overcome the tree concerns, it is 
considered that the benefits of the scheme would outweigh the dis-benefits.

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development 
and paragraph 14 is engaged. Furthermore, applying the tests within paragraph 14 it is considered 
that the adverse effects of the scheme are significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the 
benefits. Accordingly it is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions;

1. Time – 3 years of within 2 of last Reserved Matter approval
2. Reserved Matters within 3 years
3. Access, Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping Matters to be submitted and 

approved
4. Plans



5. Prior approval of an Arboricultural Impact Assesssment (AIA)
6. Prior approval of a Tree replacement plan
7. Prior approval of bat and bird survey

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning Manager (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in there absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 14/5801N - Working Mens Club Bungalow, Hall O Shaw Street, Crewe CW1 4AD: Outline Application for Demolition of dwelling and erection of 9no. dwellings for K Kelly
	6 15/3869N - Bentley Motor Company, Pyms Lane, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 3PL: It is proposed to convert the existing field into a private car park for Bentley Motors. The site is an existing green area which will be converted to hard standing material to suit the needs of a car park. The car park will be enclosed with fences. North east and south of the proposed car park, a 14 m width band will be dedicated for planting for Liam Devaney, Bentley Motors
	7 15/2391N - Land To The Rear Of New House Farm, Clay Lane, Haslington: Outline Application for Erection of up to 10 dwellings with detached garage buildings, landscaping and associated access for HIMOR (lLand) Limited & Lorne Waldermar, Conrad Pilip and Diane Lorraine Pilip
	8 15/1437N - Holly Cottage, Gauntons Bank, Norbury, SY13 4HP: Proposed construction of one dwelling on land adjacent to Holly Cottage for R Lewis
	9 15/3897N - Chapel Farm, Audlem Road, Hatherton, Cheshire CW5 7QT: Variation of Condition 5 on Application P07/0365 to allow unit 3 to be occupied by an agricultural worker for Mr John Roach
	10 15/4145C - Land Adjacent 17 Elm Tree Lane, Sandbach: Vacant brown field plot developed with new 4 bedroom house for John Westerside
	11 15/4766C - Mere End Barns, Hassall Road, Alsager: Outline single dwelling for Steven Hancock



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th January, 2016 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, 
S Edgar, S Hogben, A Kolker, J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Patricia Evans (Lawyer)
Paul Hurdus (Highways Development Manager)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillor P Groves

Apologies due to Council Business

Councillor D Marren

129 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 15/3897N, Councillor P Butterill 
declared that she knew the applicant but had kept an open mind.

Councillor S Davies declared that he had called in application number 
15/1437N, which was in his Ward.  He would exercise his separate 
speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and not take part in the debate or 
vote.

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence from Councillor D Marren with regard to one of the 
applications on the agenda but that they had kept an open mind.

With regard to application number 15/3869N, Councillor S Hogben 
declared that he had received correspondence from Councillor D Bailey.



With regard to application number 15/4145C, Councillor G Merry declared 
that it was in her Ward.  She had not discussed this application and had 
kept an open mind.

130 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

131 14/5801N - WORKING MENS CLUB BUNGALOW, HALL O SHAW 
STREET, CREWE CW1 4AD: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
DEMOLITION OF DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 9NO. DWELLINGS 
FOR K KELLY 

Note: Councillor A Kolker arrived at the meeting during consideration of 
this item and did not take part in the debate or vote.

Note: Mr P Miller attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to a s106 agreement to secure £8,000 towards 
the upgrading of the Queens Park Bowling Green to be paid prior to 
commencement of development and the following conditions:

1. Time – 3 years or within 2 years of last Reserved Matter approval
2. Reserved Matters within 3 years
3. Landscaping Matters to be submitted and approved
4. Plans
5. Materials – Prior approval
6. Hours of piling
7. Prior approval of a piling method statement
8. Prior approval of lighting details
9. Prior approval of a noise mitigation scheme
10. Prior approval of electric vehicle charging sockets
11. Prior approval of a dust suppression scheme
12. Prior approval of a dust mitigation scheme
13.  Prior approval of a Phase 1 contaminated land report
14. Construction Management Plan
15. Amended Plan to provide rear garden pedestrian access for each 

unit

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 



the Chairman (or in her absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee and Ward Member, to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(c) That, should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee to enter into a 
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.

132 15/3869N - BENTLEY MOTOR COMPANY, PYMS LANE, CREWE, 
CHESHIRE CW1 3PL: IT IS PROPOSED TO CONVERT THE EXISTING 
FIELD INTO A PRIVATE CAR PARK FOR BENTLEY MOTORS. THE 
SITE IS AN EXISTING GREEN AREA WHICH WILL BE CONVERTED 
TO HARD STANDING MATERIAL TO SUIT THE NEEDS OF A CAR 
PARK. THE CAR PARK WILL BE ENCLOSED WITH FENCES. NORTH 
EAST AND SOUTH OF THE PROPOSED CAR PARK, A 14 M WIDTH 
BAND WILL BE DEDICATED FOR PLANTING FOR LIAM DEVANEY, 
BENTLEY MOTORS 

Note: The Principal Planning Officer read a representation from Councillor 
D Bailey (Ward Councillor), who was unable to attend the meeting.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to a s106 agreement making provision for Public 
Open Space contributions comprising of:

o £48,000 towards the ‘James Atkinson Way Play Area
o £8,000 towards Hulme Street Allotments
o Both contributions to be paid prior to commencement of development

and the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit (3 years)
2. Accordance with amended plans
3. Materials to be submitted and approved
4. Notwithstanding submitted detail, fences to be no higher than 3 

metres
5. Survey for nesting birds to be submitted if development is carried out 

during the bird nesting season
6. Details of sustainable drainage scheme to be submitted
7. Surface water drainage strategy to be submitted
8. Landscaping scheme to be submitted
9. Landscaping scheme implementation



10. Submission of a contaminated land survey
11. Details of external lighting to be submitted 
12. Details of surfacing and car parking to the rear of Minshull New Road 

to be submitted, to include a timetable for implementation to be 
agreed

13. Details of CCTV to be submitted
14. Dust control scheme to be submitted 

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in her absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

(c) That, should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee to enter into a 
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.

133 15/2391N - LAND TO THE REAR OF NEW HOUSE FARM, CLAY LANE, 
HASLINGTON: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF UP TO 10 
DWELLINGS WITH DETACHED GARAGE BUILDINGS, LANDSCAPING 
AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS FOR HIMOR (LLAND) LIMITED & LORNE 
WALDERMAR, CONRAD PILIP AND DIANE LORRAINE PILIP 

Note: The Principal Planning Officer read representations from Councillor 
D Marren (Ward Councillor) and Parish Councillor G Beadle (on behalf of 
Haslington Parish Council), who were unable to attend the meeting.

Note: Ms V Webb-Johnson (objector) and Ms A James (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed development would not promote a strong rural 
economy and it has not been demonstrated that there would be no 
detrimental impact upon the supply of employment land or premises 
in the Borough. The proposed development would be contrary to 
Policy E.7 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local 
Plan 2011 and the NPPF.



(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

(c) That, should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee to enter into a 
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.

134 15/1437N - HOLLY COTTAGE, GAUNTONS BANK, NORBURY, SY13 
4HP: PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF ONE DWELLING ON LAND 
ADJACENT TO HOLLY COTTAGE FOR R LEWIS 

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Davies withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor J Makin (on behalf of Marbury & District Parish 
Council) and Mr D Smith (objector) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the proposed 
development.

135 15/3897N - CHAPEL FARM, AUDLEM ROAD, HATHERTON, CHESHIRE 
CW5 7QT: VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 ON APPLICATION P07/0365 
TO ALLOW UNIT 3 TO BE OCCUPIED BY AN AGRICULTURAL 
WORKER FOR MR JOHN ROACH 

Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for refreshments.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED - That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Units 1 and 2 shall be used for holiday lets only and no other purpose



2. Unit 3 shall be restricted to an agricultural worker
3. Retention of the visibility splays approved as part of application 

P07/0365
4. Approved plans
5. Retention of the approved car-parking
6. Units 1 and 2 to be operated as an ancillary business to the farm 

operations at Chapel Farm
7. Removal of permitted development rights – extensions and 

outbuildings

136 15/4145C - LAND ADJACENT 17 ELM TREE LANE, SANDBACH: 
VACANT BROWN FIELD PLOT DEVELOPED WITH NEW 4 BEDROOM 
HOUSE FOR JOHN WESTERSIDE 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to be submitted
4. Surfacing materials to be submitted
5. Obscured window to first floor elevation
6. Prior to occupation/first use contamination report
7. Landscaping
8. Landscaping implementation
9. Boundary treatment
10. Nesting Bird features

Informatives:

1. NPPF
2. Contaminated Land
3. Construction Hours

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in her absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.



137 15/4766C - MERE END BARNS, HASSALL ROAD, ALSAGER: 
OUTLINE SINGLE DWELLING FOR STEVEN HANCOCK 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Time – 3 years or within 2 years of last Reserved Matter approval
2. Reserved Matters within 3 years
3. Access, Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping Matters to be 

submitted and approved
4. Plans
5. Prior approval of an Arboricultural Impact Assesssment (AIA)
6. Prior approval of a Tree replacement plan
7. Prior approval of bat and bird survey

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in her absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


